

No. 17-795

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

JAMES T. OLIVER
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF CLINTONIA
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF CLINTONIA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team N
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS AND ORDER.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of the Facts	1
A. Clintonia’s Mortuary Industry Regulations	1
B. Defendant James T. Oliver, Black Market Entrepreneur.....	2
C. Defendant’s sale to Mr. Walker	2
D. Defendant’s USB Drive.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FDEA AND §18.942 ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE DEFERENTIAL RATIONAL BASIS TEST	7
A. The Legislation’s Original Purpose is Still Applicable Today	8
B. The Statute is Presumptively Constitutional Despite Changed Circumstances.....	11
C. A Presumption of Constitutionality Also Applies Since the Statute Serves as an Economic Regulation.....	14
II. THE NINE IMAGES RECOVERED FROM THE DEFENDANT’S USB DRIVE ARE ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE	16
A. Under U.S. v. Jacobsen, the Officers’ Examination of the Defendant’s USB did not Constitute a Fourth Amendment Search.....	17
B. Even if U.S. v. Jones Controls, the Images are still Admissible under the Good Faith Exception to the Exclusionary Rule.....	25
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. IV.....	6, 17, 20
U.S. Const. XIV.....	6

Clintonia Statutes

§18.942.....	passim
§18.978.....	4
§18.999.....	4

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921).	17, 20
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924).....	15, 16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).	17, 26, 27
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).	26
<i>Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911).....	5
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).	9, 10
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).	25
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1, 7
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).	5, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Herring</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	6, 18, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).	28, 29
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	17, 20

Third Circuit Cases

<i>Heffner v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 1982).....	5, 8, 14
--	----------

Murillo v. Bambrick, 681 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 7, 11, 12, 13

Fifth Circuit Cases

United States v. Runyan, 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 6, 21, 22

Ninth Circuit Cases

Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Reg., 763 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1985) 8, 13, 14, 15

Second Circuit Cases

United States v. Then, 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995) 10

Sixth Circuit Cases

United States v. Bowers, 594 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) 23, 24

United States v. Lichtenberger, 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015) 23

United States v. Richards, 301 F. App’x 480 (6th Cir. 2008). 23, 24

First Circuit Cases

United States v. Echevarria-Rios, 746 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2014). 25
